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Enforcement Conference Summary: An open Enforcement Conference was held at the
NRC Region 1 Office in King of Prussia, Pennsylvania on June 8,1994, to discuss the
apparent violations identified during an inspection conducted on April 26-28,1994 at the
Bala Cynwyd, Scranton, and Yardley, Pennsylvania facilities. The causes of the violations
and the corrective actions planned or implemented to prevent recurrence of the violations
were presented by the licensee. Enforcement options available to the Commission were
discussed.
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DETAILS

1. Persons Attending

Advacare Management Service. Inc.

Robert Perry, General Manager
Sandy Young, Operations Manager
Wayne Arnold, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer
Joseph J. Berlandi, General Counsel
Walter Robinson, Consultant Health Physicist

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Susan Shankman, Deputy Director, Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
Jenny M. Johansen, Chief, Medical Inspection Section
Karla Smith, Regional Counsel
Daniel Holody, Senior Enforcement Specialist
Mary Cahill, Health Physicist

2. Conference Summary

On June 8,1994, Advacare Management Service, Inc. representatives met with NRC
representatives in the Region I Office at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania. In an opening ;

statement, the NRC Deputy Director of the Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards ;

explained the purpose of the open Enforcement Conference.

The licensee's Legal Counsel presented a document (Attachment 1) which he had
prepared, with the assistance of other Advacare staff, to respond to each violation and
presented the Licensee's overall programmatic and specific corrective actions taken or
planned to prevent recurrence of the violations described in NRC Inspection Report
No. 030-30947/94-001. This document was a revision to a facsimile received in the ;

'

Region I of6ce on June 7,1994 (Attachment 2). Based on review of the document
provided by the licensee and the Inspection Report by Conference participants, the
following modifications will be made:

1. Section 4 of the inspection Report describes an apparent violation involving the |

failure of the licensee to periodically review a Bala Cynwyd physician's use of
byproduct material and records kept to reflect that use. In Section B.II of the
licensee's document, the licensee contended that the use of radioactive material by a
physician not listed on the license was supervised by Dr. Wayne Arnold, contrary to
the stated violation. Exhibit E of the Licensee's document included a letter from the i
Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) stating that the RSO had supervised the physician i

and "overread" studies performed by the physician. Based on discussions between
NRC and Advacare representatives, it was determined that the physician had not

I
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been supervised by the RSO in accordance with 10 CFR 35.25(a)(3), contrary to j
what had been stated in the licensee's document. The licensee committed to revising
the document accordingly.

I

2. Section 5 of the Inspection Report describes an apparent violation regarding the
failure to maintain personnel dosimetry reports for Scranton and Bala Cynwyd
personnel. With regard to the missing personnel dosimetry records for Scranton |

personnel, Section C.I(a) of the licensee's document had initially stated that the
records referred to in the violation were maintained at the Scranton office. The
licensee stated that this statement had been made based on information provided by
the Nuclear Medicine Technologist (NMT) at the Scranton ofGce. The licensee's j

revised statement, after failing in an attempt to obtain the records, indicated that !
dosimeters were worn, but that the dosimetry vendor indicated that they had not
received the badges. The licensee committed to revising this document to indicate
that the January and February 1994 dosimetry reports were not maintained by the
Scranton office. With regard to the portion of the violation involving failure to
maintain dosimetry records for June, July and October 1993 at the Bala Cynwyd
office, the licensee provided copies of the missing dosimetry records (Attachment 3)
at the Conference. The apparent violation will be modified to delete the reference to

'

failure to maintain dosimetry records at the Bala Cynwyd office.

\

3. Section 5 of the Inspection Report describes an apparent violation involving failure
.

Iof the NMT at the Bala Cynwyd Office to wear personnel dosimetry (whole body
and extremity monitors) in July 1993. The licensee's document stated that spare
devices were worn during this period. A signed letter (Exhibit F of Licensee's
document) from the NMT also indicated that she wore spare devices during July
1993. With regard to the portion of the violation indicating the failure of the Bala :

Cynwyd NMT to wear an extremity dosimeter at all times when handling radioactive |
material, item II. on page 6 of the licensee's document states that the NMT always |

wears the extremity dosimeter during procedures. However, in Exhibit F of the |

document, the NMT stated that she, on rare occasions, did not wear an extremity i
dosimeter. NRC staff stated that the violation would be modified to indicate that the
NMT failed to wear an extremity dosimeter in June (the NMT began work at the

''

Bala Cynwyd in June 1993) and July 1993 and on other occasions from August 1993
to March 1994. .

|

4. Based on discussions during the conference, the licensee committed to revise Section |
D.I of the licensee's document to indicate that the violation involving failure to |
perform daily surveys at the end of the day described in Section 6 of the Inspection |

report was not self-identified prior to the inspection. j

i
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5. Based on records of surveys contained in the Exhibit I of the licensee's document,
the violation for failure to maintain records of weekly contamination surveys
described in Section 6 of the Inspection Report will be modified to delete the portion
of the violation regarding maintenance of records at the Yardley office.

6. Section D. II of the licensee's document and the violation described in Section 8 of
the Inspection Report involving failure to test the dose calibrator for linearity will be ,

modified to indicate that linearity tests of the dose calibrator were not performed the j

third or fourth quarter of 1994.

7. Section 9 of the Inspection Report describes a violation involving the failure to
perform a physical inventory of all sealed sources in the possession of the licensee.
Section E.II of the licensee's document states that the inventory deficiency was self-
identified and corrected by the licensee. A copy of the inventory (Attachment 4)
provided by the licensee was incomplete in that a second cesium-137 dose calibrator
source possessed by the licensee was not inventoried. In addition, the violation was
not self-identified as stated in Section E.II. The licensee committed to revise
Section E.II of the licensee's document accordingly.

8. Section 10 of the Inspection Report describes a violation regarding failure to post
current copies of the regulations in 10 CFR 20, the license, and license conditions, )
or notice indicating where the documents can be found. Section F.I of the licensee's
document states that a notice describing where the documents can be found was
posted at each facility. However, at the Conference, subsequent to a description of
the documents required to be posted, the licensee stated that all of the required
documents were not in their possession. The licensee committed to revise their
submittal to include this information. The NRC provided the licensee with copies of
information required to be maintained at the licensed facilities on June 9,1994.

9. The licensee indicated they will include the conduct of semi-annual Radiation Safety
Committee meetings as an additional corrective action in the revised document.

The Deputy Director requested that the licensee thoroughly review the document to
ensure accuracy of information therein and make additional modifications, as
appropriate, and submit the revised document to the NRC.

The licensee committed to provide an organizational chart which depicts the licensee's
corporate structure and chain of command, and a description of each individual's !

responsibilities with respect to the Radiation Safety Program. The licensee stated that
the revised Document and organization chart would be provided to the NRC within
several days.
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NRC staff questioned the capability of the RSO to meet his responsibilities for the
numerous Advacare facilities and considering Hs busy cardiology practice. The RSO
stated that he had made arrangements for coverage of his cardiology practice so that he
would be better able to oversee the licensee's Radiation Safety Program. In addition,
Advacare management indicated they intend to request a separate license for New Jersey
facilities overseen by a different staff, including RSO.

The Enforcement Conference was tape recorded by the NRC. A copy of the recording
can be obtained in the NRC Region I Public Document Room.

3.0 Closing

The NRC Senior Enforcement Specialist explained the enforcement procedures and
options available to the Commission.

Attachments:
1. Licensee's revised document responding to

violations (submitted at June 8,1994 Enforcement Conference)
2. Licensee's original Document responding to violations

(telefaxed on June 7,1994)
3. Dosimetry records
4 Inventory record

j
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Charles W. IIchl, Director
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I
476 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19404-1415

RE: NRC Inspection No. 030-30947/94-001

Dear Mr. Hehl:

I am in receipt of your letter and report to Ms. Sandy Young, Operations Manager for
AdvaCare Management Services, Inc. in connection with the NRC Safety Inspection of our
Scranton, Bala Cynwyd and Yardley , Pennsylvania facilities by Ms. Mary Cahill on April 26 -
28,1994. It is my understanding that an enforcement conference has been scheduled for
June 8th at 10:00 am at your Region I office in King of Prussia, PA. Attending this
conference, on behalf of AdvaCare Management Services, Inc., (AdvaCare) will be the
following individuals:

Robert Perry, General Manager
Sandy Young, Operations Manager
Dr. Wayne Arnold, Radiation Safety Officer
Walter L Robinson, Consulting Radiation Physicist
Joseph J. Berlandi, General Counsel

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Division of
Radiation Safety and Safeguards for its thorough inspection of our three (3) facilities and
prompt repon of its fmdings. AdvaCare has been a licensed provider in Pennsylvania of
diagnostic cardiac nuclear medicine (thallium stress tests) since 1989. We take significant
pride in our commitment to provide the highest quality of services and equipment and make
every effort to ensure compliance with our corporate protocols and Federal and State
regulations. As you know, during the past several months we have expanded our facilities to
the extent that we presently operate 6 licensed facilities in Pennsylvania and one in New
Jersey. In fact, in November of 1993 we opened our Scranton facility and in 1994 we opened
our Bustleton and Center City facilities. Notwithstanding this expansion, our full commitment
to regulatory and protocol compliance is still resolute. We acknowledge the importance and
necessity of full compliance and, within that context, do not consider the findings of apparent

i.
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violations stated in your report lightly. We are committed, therefore, to taking the necessary
corrective actions to remove any and all existing violations and to provide management
oversight to ensure continued compliance.

In preparation of the scheduled conference, I would like to submit the following written
responses which are intended to clarify some of the findings which appear to be based upon
incomplete or inaccu rate information and, more importantly, to describe corrective actions
which were either in place at the time of the inspection or have been implemented as a result
of the inspection. The overall purpose is to restate our cooperation and commitment to
regulatory and protocol compliance.

With the expansion of our licensed facilides, it has become evident that more frequent
compliance audits should be performed for each facility, that the exchange of information to
and with our Radiation Safety Officer be better documented, and that management oversight
be improved to ensure prompt remedial action to compliance issues. In this regard, we have

(1) Increased the scope of services of our consultant physicist to
include a monthly audit of our Scranton, Bala Cynwyd and
Lancaster facilities and bi-monthly audits of all other facilities.
Walter J. Robinson and Associates will provide these audits and a
resulting written report will be provided to our Radiation Safety
Officer and to our Nuclear Group Manager.

(2) Dr. Wayne Arnold, our Radiation Safety Officer, will work closely
with our Nuclear Group Manager and our facilities NMT to provide
the necessary professional and management oversight to ensure I
that all compliance violations reported in the audits are promptly !corrected and all such actions are appropriately documented.

j

(3) Our consulting physicist, Walter Robinson & Associates, with the
approval and guidance of our Radiation Safety Officer will continue
to provid M-annual in-service refresher programs on safety andgh aming to each NMT at each facility. Evidence of such will be
documented. He will also continue to make himself available on a
day to day basis, if necessary, to address safety related issues.

1

(4) Our Nuclear Group Manager will be responsible, amongst other
things, for compliance coordination and management oversight for
each facility. The manager will work closely with the NMT

. !
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supervisor at each facility and appropriate records will be
maintained both at each facility and at the office of the Group
Manager.

I believe that the above generally described measures will most assuredly strengthen our
compliance and management oversight procedures to avoid future violations.

,

With reference to specific apparent violations described in your report, I would like to offerthe following observations:

A. Radiation Safety Audits

I. 10 CFR 35.20 fal
" Failure to perform the annual review of the Radiation Safety
Program, including a review of operating procedures, in 1992 and ,

i1993."

(a) Scranton Facility

(i) I,ab Coats - All NMT wear
!lab coats when in those

areas requiring lab coats.
Please refer to letter from
Gary Golecki to Mary
Cahill. (Exhibit A)

(ii) Posting of Documents -

Our license and notice to
employees were, at the
time of the inspection,
prior to, and curantly are
posted. The license was ;

posted in the hot lab and
notices to employees were
posted on the bulletin
board. (Exhibit A)

(iii) Training to Personnel - An
in-service safety training

!

program is provided to
personnel on a end bt .h. ,
annual basis for each '

facility.

._______ _ _ _ _ __
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(iv) Deficiencies - January and
April 1994 audit deficiencies
have been corrected.

(b) Bala Cynwyd Facility

(i) Failure to train an NMT. -
This NMT was unable to
attend the scheduled
program due to a prior
commitment of a training
course provided by
General Electric for
applications on new
equipment. She has of
this day received full
required training.

(ii) Rest >onse to January 1994

Audit - A copy of the
written response is
attached hereto (Exhibit
B) indicating corrective
action taken. As noted,
the response was written
in the margin of the audit
report.

(c) Yardley Facility
;

(i) RSO Signing Records -
This was self identified as ;

indicated in our audits, the j
RSO has and will sign all i
required documents as
part of his scope of
service.

(ii) Posting of documents -
The license is posted and
the Regulations are
available on site.

.
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B. Training and Sur>ervision of Personnel

I. _10 CFR 35.21 fal

" Failure to provide annual radiation safety training to personnel in
1992 and 1993."

,

(a) Bala Cynwyd NMT not trained

As repotted above, the specific NMT has
received the required training.

(b) No evidence to verify effectiveness of traininz
A certificate will be provided to all
NMTs evidencing completion of the

|

training and a test will be given to the
|NMTs. '

(c) No annual refmsher training in 1992 and 1993
An annual in-service refresher training
was provided in September,1992 and
records of the same are maintained at
the facility. (Exhibit C) The 1994
meeting was held on April 12th. The

;

attendance list is attached. (Exhibit D)

11. 10 CFR 35.2bfa) f3)
;

" Failure to periodically review the Bala Cynwyd physician's use of
by product material and records kept to reflect that use."

The physician in question, Dr. Eisenstadt, is fully credentialed,
however, not cunently an authorized user on our license pending
submission to and approval of his credentials by the NRC. liis scan
interpretations-have in fac reviewed by our authorized user,
Dr. Wayne Arnold. (Exhibit E) *

C. Personnel Monitorine Progarn

I. 10 CFR 20.2106.10 CFR 20A01 and 10 CFR 35.21

1' Failure to maintain records of radiation exposures for Scranton -

-- -. and Bala Cynwyd personnel." ~

j

_ _ . _ _ - _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ - _ _ .
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(a) Scranton Facility T50 A p > u m u.c m
c;re%, Lnduc <-

These records are, in fact, maintained on site. mgg aggJ 4 '

Unfortunately, our site management, Gary Golecki, -

was not in on the day of inspeedon and the substitute *' '

[a+w>D *^*
temporary employee had no knowledge of this.

t q,

(b) Hala Cynwyd Facility'

All records are forwarded to the RSO for review and
signature. The original is sent back to the facility
with a copy to the Scr:n:en r$ce. The records were
in fact available. b 0% <[fue .

.

. .

II. 10 CFR 3S.21 (a)

" Failure to wear personal monitoring device by NMT at Bala i

Cynwyd facility"

The specific NMT in question, Antonia Kist, always wears the :

monitor devices during procedures. On the day of the inspecdon >

she was confused by the inspector's question and intended to reply
that she did, in fact, remove the device when washing her hands.
Please see statement from her in this regard. (Exhibit F)

III. 10 CFR 20.1501 faj and 10 CFR 20.2_01,

" Failure to evaluate radiation exposure of the contractor NMT." ;

Our policy is to obtain prior 3 month exposure records of a
contractor NMT and post the same in the lab and in the l

individual's badge (Exhibit G). All_such records are to be reviewed j

commenced work in July (,1993. She wore " spare" badges until the
by the RSO. (Exhibit H) In the instance of Antonia Kist, she

new body and ring badge attived. The spare badge was returned
,

to Landauer with the July badges and exposure was reported. At -

no time did she work without monitoring devices. (Exhibit F) '
w

D. Radiation _Sjirveys

. r
,

, . - . .- -- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ - _ _ __.___- _ __ _ _ -
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1. 10 CFR 35.70 fal
!

" Failure to conduct surveys at end of the day at Bala Cynwyd
facility."

11ds, indeed, had occurred at the Bala Cynwyd facility. IIowever,
it was self identified prior to the inspection and has been corrected
accordingly. .

J.

.

II. 10 CFR 35.70 (h)

'' Failure to maintain records of weekly contamination surveys at ,

Scranton and Yardley facilities."

(a) Scranton Facility
,- :

Results were recorded in counts per
minute rather than disintegrations per
minute.

All equipment will be re-calibrated to '

record properly and inspected during
our audits to ensure the same. ;

(b) Yardlev Facility ;

This faellity was operational as of July, j

1992. During the period of July 4 - 1

August 11,1992 there were nuclear |
studies performed and,. contamination 1

surveys prepared. Records are
maintained at the facility, however,
were located in a different bindere Alt, h

(Exhibit I) A e5)v .

E. Survey Instnaments

I. 10 CFR 35.51 (c)

" Failure to check survey instrument with a dedicated
!check source each day."

(a) Bala Cynwyd Facility 1

A dedicated check source was and, in !
fact, is still available at tids facility. It !

|

- - - = - - - _ _ _ _ _. _ _
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appears as though the technician failed
to use the instnunent on a daily basis.
during this period. Corrective action
has been taken in the form of explicit
instructions, to be posted, to all NMTs
at all facilities to pezform this on a daily
basis.

4

.

(b) Scranton Facility

Same as above.

F. Dose Calibrator Ouality Control

I. 10 CFR 35.21 fa}

" Failure to properly perform constancy checks of the dose calibrator
at the Bala Cynwyd facility from
January 1, - April 27,1994."

The RSO and the nuclear group manager will be responsible for
ensuring that constancy checks be performed properly. All such
checks will be documented by the NMT and petiodically reviewed
by the RSO and maintained at the facility.

II. 10 CFR 35.50 (b) (3)

" Failure to properly perform a linearity test of the dose calibrator
during third quarter of 1993 at Bala Cynwyd."

It appears that the assay data was collected but not analyzed
during this particular period. Ilds was self identified in the
January 1994 audit and corrective action was taken. All
appropriate procedures are being followed.

!!I. 10 CFR 35.50 fe) (3)

" Failure to include signature of RSO on records of dose calibrator
linearity tests for 1992 and 1993 at Bala Cynwyd and Yardley
facilities."

,

._ .
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This was also self identifled by an audit and has been corrected.
The RSO signs all records accordingly.

G. Scaled Sources

I. ' 10_CFR 30.51

" Failure to maintain records at the Scranton and Bala Cynwyd
facilities of cesium - 137 dose calibrator source."

(a) Scranton Facility

The calibrator cenificate was and still is on site.
However, the transfer record from the manufacturer
to us in the incoming package has been misplaced.

,

(b) _Bala Cynwyd Facility

Sa~e r ':.)ab=c.

II. 10 CFR 35.59 (9)

" Failure to conduct physical inventory of cesium-137 dose
calibrator service at Bala Cynwyd facility during 1st quaner of
1994." .

|

This was self identified and a physical inventory was conducted !
and record of the same is in the possession of the licensee. j
Quarterly inventories will continue to be maintained, signed by the i

RSO, and maintained at the facility.

III. _10_CFR 35.59

" Failure of RSO to sign records of leak tests."

The RSO has signed records of leak tests for all facilities which |
shall be maintained at the facility. j

11. Postines
.

- - _ _ - . - _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ . - _ - _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - -
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,

l
:

1

1. 10 CFH 19.11

" Failure to post current copies of regulations, license, etc." |

As of the date of this letter, a notice describing documents and
where they may be examined has been posted at each facility. ' lins
will be maintained on a current basis. We are also undertaking a i

major effort to ensure that appropriate records are properly l
'

maintained at our main office. l

As indicated above, it is not our intention to consider your report lightly. Aldlough a written '

response is not required, I trust that it will serve as a basis for our discussions at the
enforcement hearing. Self identified deficiencies and corrective action has occurred on
several of the listed apparent violations. We have also put into effect an enhanced audit
program, the creation of a Nuclear Group Manager position to provide management oversight,

,

and improved coordination between the consulting physicist, Nuclear Group Manager and our
Radiation Safety Officer.

We are committed to the delivery of quality services and equipment and full compliance with
regulations and protocols. I look forward to discussing these issues more fully with you at the

.

hearing. )

Yours truly,
,

1

Joseph J. Berlandi
General Counsel

|
|
1

i

I
1
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201 Fmatin Serm
Jrd floor

kvarum PA 1850]
717144 24M

fus 717 344 749%
,

Monday, June 6,1994

Mary Cahill
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region i
King of Prussia PA

Dear Ms. Cahill,

I would like to dear up a question that has repeatedly como up. Iinsist that all
personnel that comes in contact with, is workkg with or in the area that Thallium is
used, wears a lab coat. The only time our lab costs come offis when we are on txeak,
on lunch or out in the front office working I will not tokrate this rule broken by any,

employee, this has been my policy sece day one . There is abo the question about
the posting of the N R C -3 Form NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES. As you can see from my
attesed letter dato Fetxuary 11,1994 to Walter L. Robinson & Associates, that was '

and has been posted in the HOT [AB since our FIRST day of operation.

If you have any other questions please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

.

Sincerely,

af d

G T. Golocki
Administratrve Te6nologist

i

|

|

|

. !
-

;

- --.
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- WALTER L. ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES
* CONSULTANT RADtATiON PHYSICISTS,

2624 SPRING VALLEY ROAD * LANCASTER, PA 17601

_
TELEPHONE 717 201-9813 TOLL FREE 800-446-7622

- January 22,1994
1Sandy Young

-

Tony Kist
2 Bala Plaza
Suite IL 52
Bala Cyiiwyd, PA 19004

Dear Sandy and Toni:

General:

'

First, Sandy, I would like to say thank you for getting me a copy of your original NRC
license and application; however, sure.ly it was inadequately received by the NRC in that form.
Surely, there were letters of correspondence that they sent you (deficiency letters) and your
response letters. I need these more than what I was given. What I was given was an application
for a hospital nuclear medicine department with therapy! Surely, this could not have been

. acceptable to the NRC. I need all your leuers of correspondence to the NRC (including
inspection letters and your response) especially those dated: 12-27-88, 5-21-90, 6-21-90,
8-31-90,5-15,91, 9-5-91, and any subsequent to them. Had I prepared your application, it would
have been a letter 3 to 4 pages long with a site diagram for each center.

What you sent me was for a location in Jenkintown, not the four locations in which you
currently provide services. I also need all the correspondence and license application from the
State Bureau of Rad-Protection (D.E.R.). I would also like a c.opy of your most recent licenses
(NRC and State). I did not get one from either site. Please send this data with Yardley and

/Scranton directions as soon as possible. I still await a list of names, phone numbers and site -
" responsible parities" for each center.

,

For your upcoming (by the end of March) NRC license renewal, please have photos taken
from two angles (min.) of each hot lab. This will save many words and minimize expediency of
inspection, if they have not come by this date. We will submit the pictures with the renewal.
Polaroids images are OK.

Bala Cynwyd Office Status Report:

First, I will reiterate items found at Lancaster that persist here, then I will list site-specific
problems areas found.

.

ED
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i

g,'(| ppd 1. I could not find any evidence of R.S.O.-signed documents. Please find form enclosed to
improve this deficiency. |

g 2. Missing Records: ,

FoA. Jo A. Leak tests of scaled sources since inception of operations:
CouIdg/M-.cf6dd Data is missing for the dates and sources below:

poggg 1) Co-57 flood source (1st date is 4/92, I assume your 1st flood was not
.. purchased before 10/91) S/N 1194/84; C.I.S.; 205 MBq ;

'

Done: 4/92 No data: 10/92
1/93 .

8/93

(I did 1/94)
2) Co-57 dose calib. source; S/N 1978/194; C.I.S.; purchased: 2/7/92

Done: S/93 No data: 8/92

. .
2/93

'7h650ufcs IS I could not find this source present! Is it possible you have transported Bala

6eh,;velLochy sources to other sites and taken the records along? I would have thought you
Snicld W ' would have purchased new sources for each new site. Any sources

unaccounted for can get you in big trouble with regulatory agencies. i

- i

,gi 3) Co-57 dose calibrator source; S/N CK992; purchased: 4/8/91,

!

-} No leak test data at all, but this source is present and used daily!?

Uehle T'ThegE 4.) Cs-137 dose calibrator source; S/N 3063 MA; purchased on 11/1/87! This is
'o

Loc.ofC
SouAcES its assay date. No leak test data at all, but this source is present and used

daily!?
,

5) Cs-137 dote calibrator sourte; S/N 3890/319
First leak test record was:
Done 4/91 No data: 4/92 ,

pd b 8/9 .
93

'

g'ggLd IP source was not found at sala site.

6) Co-57 flood source; S/N 206/2019; 12/31/92, 198 MBq was first leak tested
ig 8/93. Ifit was purchased before Feb. '93, then it had at least one missing leak

.{00j g g of00 test report.pid ;

'2 d Octynt 7) A Cs-137 rod source; S/N 13A-101884-0110.106 (10/18/84) was possessed,
^ OP t''I6 but onione document on file. _ Also a Cn-57_.(0.109 uCi) 7/14/89; S/N ';

076005-058 source is supposed to be around. I could not (did not) find these?

O ES
- ,p

& CopTnioEP. WRMit'. g

-

,_. -_. . . . . -
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There arf serious sealed-source record-keeping problems.As you can see, to me, a

mock-inspector, it is apparent you either disposed, lost, sold or transferred sources - minimally
without proper documentation. Toni should call me to discuss the location of each of the above
sources, plus any other ones she knows ab >ut.

98IIlli/dId 3. Film badge records - all exposures we low, but there is no evidence that the R.S.O.

. (50108 ISM . gviews and initials these documents; as a matter of fact, Itfound one or more still folded |
dVill (c5f O"M% the form they come out of the envelope. I put these in chronological order for optimal |bA review and comparison purposes. Annual data must be given to all staff badged ;' t h (A A

..hl OdM i

4. Guarterly inventories were performed rnenthly from 3/92 to 9/93, with one missed as )
recently as 12/93. There was no record prior to 3/92 on site. There was no required

,

" radiation survey" performed on these sealed sources, as required. ;

7 y,

g en-

5. There have never been radiation surveys behind the hot lab to assure there is no hazard to

'Illsq g M personnel on the other side. This may not be a license commitment weekly, but some
- data should be on record. It could hs construed as needed weekly by an inspector..fg5MC p:ll of-g

66%p 6. Wipe-test records are in d/m, but are being measured on your new Capintec Caprac (a
Id good instrument), but I see no effiencency calculations to assure data is printed out in

pure d/m, or if it needs a convertion factor. I will try to contact Janet Barbiere from
Capintee to discuss the necessity for this, so we will know how to answer inspectors.

-; 7. Your staffis not familiar with your whole radiation safety progmm and commitments.
b)Iil N Our future in-service and video tape should improve this.

Pr6
8. No back-up dose calibrator or mechanism is present.

N ec.diTT
No A.L.A.R.A. binder, all NRC regs., or any PA DER regs. were present for all staff to

NP . g/L see and read.

{bils0
10. Your trigger or action levels must be posted or inserted in the front of your

A. wipe-test / survey notebooks; i.e. 5 5 mR/hr in restricted areas, s 0.5 mR/hr in unrestrictedSg g(C' areas, s 2000 d/m for all Tc 99* and T1-201 contamination.
.

(Oh Nh y I
'

Il,6 f o evidence of radiation safety / regulatory in-services.

p #.P0[12 No caution signs for pregnant or breast feeding females.g -

-

4 -
.

,

[bveP 13. No evidence of a negative Q.M.P. declaration.
.

Site.-specific finding _.(additionally) include: i

!n'- O p IO 1. Dose calibrator accuracy test data (reg'd annually) found only for 7/16/90 and June '93.

. .W b@ ;

. .-. . -
._
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g/idd . 2. Dose calibrator geometry test performed only on 10 cc. vial, yet 3 cc. syringes are most
gid.fwidely used. This test must be performed for 3 cc. syringes,

y',
g however, the following data was missing: Dose calibrator activity linearity tests were performed somewhat regularly since 7/16/90;

c
dgbggA

f' 1) The 2nd, 3rd and 4th qtr. '91 data was pn:sented to yoh in Jan. '92. No~ actual dates
performed were entered. This is not in compliance with the NRC.

2) March '93 data is missing; June '93 data is missing.

3) One test was performed two months late in Aug. '93, but the next one was by Toni
(now) Jan. '94 to be concurrent with my " sleeve-test" measurements. Therefore, the

'

one that should have been done Sept.-Dec. '93 was missed.

4. The radiation survey meter situation is similar to the dose calibrator source situation. I
suspect some meters were transferred to other sites instead of getting new ones for the
new sites, since there is data present for meter calibrations, but that meter is not present.
There is data for 4 meters with S/N 71976,72055,68172,77523.

> S/N 71976 Was calibrated semi-annually since 3/90 (only annually req'd!)
> S/N 72055 Data from 3/90 to 12/91, then no more data.
2- S/N 68172 Data from 7/92 to 7/93, then no more data.
2- S/N 77523 Data only for 10/91

5. Posting inadequacies

ulI/[/$V a) Physician's prescribed dose range should be signed by R.S.O.

,j r b) New 10CFR20 should be posted in lieu of old one

g p c) " Caution Radiation Area" sign should be on imaging room door.

6
J/ // Ag_ . You should add a " radiation waste storage" area to your weekly survey / wipe records and

check this location weekly.

g pg6 7. Co-57 source vs. Cs-137 source should be used for daily dose calibrator constancy tests.
Id41 '{

8. 5 cc. leaded syringe shield needs to be replaced. The leaded glass is broken and
g/g ineffective. You may wish to order lead acrylic or new spring-loaded type units (J.R.T.

.fgt /r>j Associates can help). '

j

9. Someone performed a gamma-camera efliciency test, so it could be used for wipe-testing
(since it has a computer), but this was not advised by your previous consultant!?

There are probably many more items that I will find as I look more deeply and ask morc
questions of the staff.

In general, my global recommendations are as we discussed:

I
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1. Have the R.S.O. take a more pro-active aggressive role of document signatures, record
organization, and visit each site on my 2nd scheduled visit at each site.

2. Have the R.S.O. use the " table'' that I sent as a reminder of status of documents needing
review, signatures and initials. In the future the N.R.C. may not require the R.S.O. to sign
the dose calibrator records (proposed new 10 CFR 35 N.R.C. regulations).

I *

3. Arrange an in-service (live) for all your administrators, R.S.O., staff technologists to
anend from all sites. This in-service to include: a license / regulatory commitment review,
a radiation safety program / organizational review, a new regulation synopsis, and a
delegation of responsibility discussion. He proposed Febmary evening in-service
meeting I can foresee being 6:30 - 9:30pm on my part, for which there will be an
additional visit's billing above our contract. Wednesdays do not suit, I would prefer a
Tuesday or Thursday night, except the 10th.

Sincerely,

bs'v ) yn
h \ C'

Walter L. Robinson, M.S., A.B.M.P., and A.B.S.N.M.
Consultant Certified Medical Radiation Health Physicist

.

- _- _- - - - _ - - - _ - - _ -
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'' BALA MEDICAL CENTER
Wayne V. Arnold. D.O.

CARDIOLOGY - PCRIPHERAt VASCULAR DISEASES

15 NORTH PRESIDENTIAL BLVD. (610) 667-2746 !
(610) 667-2749SUITE 100

Fax # (610) 667-9420 .BALA CYNWYD. PA 19004
_. .

March 24, 1994
Sandy:. Young,
Image America f

111 Presidential Blvd.
Enla Cynvyd, Fa. 19004 |.

.

'

Dear Sandy:

This letter is entacoounce the Radiation Safety Meeting - Semi-Annual to.take
place on Tuesday evening, April 12, 1994 starting at 6PM. The place is the
Starlight Diner, Fogelsville, Pa. I feel the Starlight vill provide a very
adequate and affordable atmosphere for our Radiation Safety Meeting and is
located as a mid-point for the attendees of all our nucicar facilities.

It is located on Route 100 South, Exit 14A off of I-78. Exit 14A is Route $

100 South.8: Phone number of the Starlight is 395-4031 in case any of the '

cttendees need to phone for specific directions. ;

I look forward to a very successful and productive necting. ;

i

Sincerely.

hbY Y
Wayne V. Arnold, D.O.
Radiation Safety Officer

'
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PLEASE INITIAL UNDER EA' H COLUMN WHEN COMPLETEDC

Viewing Radiation Synopsis ofNew 10CFR20 Newsletter 12/17/93
Safety Tapes Regulatory Changes
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PLEASE INITIAL UNDER EACH COLUMN WHEN,COMPLTED

Tech Name Viewing Radiation Synopsis ofNew 10CFR20 Newletter Date: ,

Safety Tapes Regulatory Changes.
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Bola Poien. Suiu 109
111 Presidauial Bolawn!
Bals Cyewyd, PA 19004

21s 668 81.52
i rax 213 668 983u

.

Charles W. Hehl, Director
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

June 2,1994

Dear Mr. Hell,

As Radiation Safety Officer and authorized user for AdvaCaze/ImageAmerica operating
under NRC license #37-28331-01, I attest that Norman Eisenstadt, M.D. is under my
supervision for reading nuclear cardiology studies at our Bala Cynwyd lab. Dr.
Eisenstadt's credentials for authorized usership am completed and this preceptorship
documentation will be forwarded to the NRC licensing branch for amendment after the
resolution of the enforcement hearing scheduled for June 8,1994

In my capacity of authorized user and RSO, I have overmad Dr. Eisenstadt's studies
performed at the Bala Cynwyd lab, and will continue to do so until the Dr. Eisenstadt is
approved as a authorized user himself.

Sincerely.

0.4 |A b hW
Wayne Arnold, M.D.
Radiation Safety Officer

.

n .

.
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STATEMENT OF ANTONIA KIST, NUCLEAR MEDICINE TECHNOLOGIST

To Whom It May Concem:

I would like to address two cited apparent violations that pertain to my work and my
conversations with NRC Inspector Man Cahill on April 27,1994.

In Section 5.7 of the letter detailing AdvaCare/ImageAmerica's rei::ent NRC inspection, a
cited apparent violation reads:

Failure of NMT to wear personnel monitoring devices at all times while in areas where radioactive
matenats are used or stored for three weeks in July 1993. and failure of the same NMT to wear a
finger exposure monitor at all times during the preparanon, assay, and injection of
radiopharm=Ms, and when bolding patients during procedures and from August 1993 to
April 1994 is an apparent viotation of 10 CFR 35.21 (a).

I am the NMT referred to in these incidents and would like to elucidate the circumstances
stmed above.

When I began work in July 1993 I called Landauer and ordered myself body and ring
badges to arrive in the next scheduled shipment. Until their arrival I wore current batch
body and ring badges labeled " spare". The " spare labeled badges were returned to
Landauer with the rest of the July badges and their reported exposure, which both were M
(minimal) was assigned to me. Thus there was no time period that I worked with
radioactive materials without personnel monitoring devices.

During the inspection on April 27,1994 I was continuing to perform patient testing using
thallium. Between patients 1 washed my hands, removing my ring badge to do so. As I
was beginning to prepare my next patient unit dose, Inspector Mary Cahill pointed out to
me that I was not wearing my ring badge. I replied that I had just. removed it to wash my
hands and put it in my lab coat pocket, forgetting to put it back on my finger. Inspector
Cahill then questioned if I properly wear my ring badge, since my monthly extremity
exposures have routinely been M (muumal). I was at that time under considerable stress
between a bcctic patient schedule and experiencing my first NRC inspection. I told her
that I do routinely wear my ring and body badges properly but admitted to forgetting, on
very rare occasion, to wear my ring badge on my finger. It seems Inspector Cahill
interpreted my honesty, along with my low exposure records, to mean that I fail to wear
my ring badge properly on a regular basis. This is not the case. All of our cardiac
nuclear medicine technologists who image primarily with thallium receive M (minima])
monthly badge itports regularly, due to the lower energy of thallium and unit dose
availability. I feel that my attempt to be sincere and admit human error was taken out
context in the inspection report.

(Amonia Kist, RT (N)aka, Awa fr%u)'

l
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Jan Casford
MTS Health Care Services,Inc.
1551 Bond Street
Suite 109
Naperville, IL 60563-0114

June 1,1994

Dear Ms. Casford,

This letter is to inforTn MTS of a procedural update regarding ImageAmerica's personnel
dosimetry monitoring program when contracting nuclear medicine technologists from
your agency.

Effective immediately, all agency NMTs providing temporary coverage to ImageAmerica
accounts must wear radiation badges supplied by ImageAmerica as well as the badges
provided by MTS. The temporary NMT must also produce their personnel exposure
record for the previous twelve months to be kept on record at the ImageAmerica facility
which they cover. .

It is my understanding that this procedum is now in place and the applicable technologists
are aware of and have complied to this regulation.

We at ImageAmerica thank you for your prompt action in this matter, and for your
continued service.

Sincerely,

AG u

Kathleen Bousquet,
Technical Manager,
Nuclear Medicine

.
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To: ImageAmerica Nuclear Medicine Technolo ,ists

From: Kathleen Bousquet, Technical Manager

Date: June 1,1994

Re: Responsibility of handling radiation badges

At each ImageAmerica lab, one person (a nuclear medicine technologist in all cases) will-tie

responsible for the receipt, distribution, retum shipment and report posting of radiation badges.

This procedure will have management oversight by the RSO and nuclear group manager, but the

n:sponsible pany at the individual lab level will be the nuclear medicine technologist. 'Ihe

cunent list of technologists resonsible for radiation badge handling is listed below. If you have

any questions or concerns, please contact me at by pager at 508-722-2351 or Sue Rothwell at

215-930-6689. I look forward to seeing you all on my next visit to sites on June 20-22.

LAB TECHNOLOGIST ,

Bala Cynwyd Toni Kist

Bustleton Sheila Beardsley

Center City Toni Kist

CVAL Suzanne Woodfin

Scranton Gary Golecki

Vineland Linda Wamer -

Yardley Angelo Amenta

i

!
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WALTER L. ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES
CONSULTANT RADIATION PHYSCSTS ,

2624 SPrdNG VALLEY ROAD e LANCASTER. PA 17604

TELEPHONE 717 291-9813 TOLL FREE Boo.M7622_

!
../

'j/ June 4,1994
Wayne Arnold, D.O.
Radiation Safety Office

-
as.la Pointe

%uite 109' Presidential Blvd.
S..

'

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Dcar Dr. Amold:

~

I confirm receipt of your letter requesting Walter L. Robinson & Associates to provide
more frequent visits to the Pennsylvania ImageAmerica nuclear cardiology sites. At your request,
we will continue this frequency of visits until further notice by you, in writing.

We will commence these enhanced services as soon as possible, but not later than July,
1994, as we have a lot of vacation requests to fill in June.

We will visit the Scranton, Bala Cynwyd, and Lancaster facilities monthly, while the
Yardley, Bustleton, and Center City facilities will be visited bi-nro'nthly. This is as opposed to
the previous quarterly arrangement for all sites. pu%

We will expect a written response to our report for each site, by the nuclear medicine
technologist, addressing their corrective actions for each problem found. This report to be sent to
me and yourself (R.S.O.) no later than 2 weeks following monthly visit sites and 4 weeks
following bi-monthly visit sites.

With this increased frequency of service, we will provide more time for one-on one-

in-services and training for all technological staff (or others who come into contact with
radioactive materials). The topics to be included as a minimum will include: applicable-

regulations that pertain to license commitments and conditions, safe storage of radioactive
materials, relative and potential hazard of all the radioactive materials used, the radiation safety
program with its procedures, radiation safety standard work rules, mechanism for reporting
unsafe conditions. emergency response mechanism, staff worker's rights, and posting
requirements. The training for technologists prior to assuming duties as a new technologist will
be to read my previously-provided " radiation safety program synopsis for this licensee" and the
list of frequencies for all record-keeping and other technological radiation safety / regulatory
duties. If there are any questions they can call me. I will also be available to them upon my next :
scheduled visit. I send a post card approximately 30 days pior to the next visit. If the date is I

totally unacceptabic. they will need to call me to reschedule. These post cards will be sent only to

.
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the individual sites, but a list of up coming dates of visits will be submitted to you, the R.S.O., so
that you can coordinate spot visits in conjunction with me as desired.

A certificate will be provided to all technologists who have completed in service tmining
by us. I recommend that a total of 4 hours be a minimum for each technologist /yr. This should be
no problem with the current frequency of services. In-services will also be given at " radiation
safety committee meeting assemblages", which are currently planned semiannually.

We have provided each site with a videotape entitled: "A Review of Your R'adiation
Safety Program". Also, to this end, I have provided a textual handout synopsizing the site's
nuclear cardiology radiation safety program, and a post test to be completed by all technologists
watching the videotape.

'

In addition to the above training services now possible due to the increased frequency of
services, we w'll aho provide:

1. Quarterly Sealed Source Inventories with Radiation Survey
2. Scaled Source Leak / Wipe Tests - semiannually
3. Regulatory Management Audits

a) Level 1 (Mock Regulatory Inspection - including record review) - quarterly
b) Level 2 (Follow-up on previously found pmblem amas) - monthly /bi-monthly-

4. Provide telecommunication connections with you, the R.S.O., and management
personnel for any answers or discussions through:

a) Voice Mail: 717-291-9813 or 1-800-446-7622
b) Fax: 717-291-9813 or 1-800-446-7622
e) Pager: 1-800 752-6500 P.I.N. 4334

d) Car Phone: 717-940-5493
c) Home Phone (Radiation Emergencies Only - Please!): 717 397-2569

5. Check all radiation detection equipment monthly or bi-monthly for acceptable
operation (including dose calibrator, Caprac, and survey meters)

6. Assist technologists with dose calibrator activity linearity measurements and there
calculations, and record-keeping

7. Perform a S.P.E.C.T. gamma camera phantom baseline evaluation for quality control
purposes at least oncelyr. at each site.

8. Check the technologist's Q.C. program for planar and S.P.E.C.T. imaging, with
suggestions

9. Assist with writing recommended regulatory response letters to inspections,
amendments, license renewals for all the Pennsylvania sites.

10. Provide telephone consultation assess for all technologists as needed via 800 #

SincercJv, k
I |v -

,

fLw% 'u -

Walter L Robinson, ".1.S.. A.B.M P., A.B.S.N.M.
!

Censuhant Certified Radiation Physicist
I

!
1

.

-
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MedAIIiance, Inc. &
'

IMAGEAMERICA dMasoucimeetta,Inc.
G3GrmtIkwl PilONE: 508-807-9981
Maynard, MA 01754-2011 PAX: 508-897-7680

b l h'DATE:

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

TO: O(Lhh D N NO$
(Recipient's nama & department)

TLfft nN,jFROM: /8b> O i
(Sender *J name & department)

Total number of pagca (including cover sheet)

MESSAGE:

If you have any questions or difficulty receiving this transmittal, plonso call 508-897-0005

ext.4001 3060

Notica of Confidentiality: This tron-nmoion in intended any for ek addreanee(s) lint,d above and rony contain
information that la confidential and/or legnity privilegal. If you are not the addreenne, any ume, disclosure, empying or
communwatson of this tranamiwien is prehibited IF TIll$ CONTAINS MEDICAL INFORMATION, tk recipient of this pataent
information la prohibited fmrn disclosing this information (including copies) to any party not authorized by the patient. If this
sneesage wee rmived in erTor, please telephone us at 508 897-9981 and we will anunge for tM return to us of the original
doeurocnts at no cost tu you.

.
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63 Great Road
'

Maynard MA 01734
308 897 9981

June 7,1994 TM30s 8977680 |
'

i
,

Charles W. IIchl, Director !

Division of Radiation Safety ;

and Safeguards ;

Nuclear Regulatory Commission ;
>

Region I
476 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19404-1415

,

:

RE: NRC Inspecdon No. 030-30947/94-001 3

Dear Mr. Hehl:

I am in receipt of your letter and report to Ms. Sandy Young, Operations Manager for [
AdvaCare Management Services, Inc. in connection with the NRC Safety Inspection of our
Scranton, Bala Cynwyd and Yardley , Pennsylvania facilitics by Ms. Mary Cahill on April 26 -
28,1994. It is my understanding that an enforcement conference has been scheduled for
June 8th at 10:00 am at your Region 1 office in King of Prussia, PA. Attending this j

conference, on behalf of AdvaCare Management Services, Inc., (AdvaCare) will be the t

following individuals: i

Robert Perry, General Manager ,

Sandy Young, Operations Manager ,

Dr. Wayne Arnold, Radiation Safety Officer ;

Walter L Robinson, Consulting Radiation Physicist !

Joseph J. Berlandi, General Counsel |

1 would like to take this opportunity to thank the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Division of ,

Radiation Safety and Safeguards for its thorough inspection of our three (3) facilities and :

prompt report of its findings. AdvaCare has been a licensed provider in Pennsylvania of j

diagnostic cardiac nuclear medicine (thallium stress tests) since 1989. We take significant ;

pride in our conunitment to provide the highest quality of services and equipment and make
'

every effort to ensure compliance with our corporate protocols and Federal and State
regulations. As you know, during the past several months we have expanded our facilities to ;

the extent that we presently operate 6 licensed facilities in Pennsylvania and one in New
*

'

Jersey. In fact, in November of 1993 we opened our Scranton facility and in 1994 we opened
our Bustleton and Center City facilities. Notwithstanding this expansion, our full connaitment ,

to regulatory and protocol compliance is still resolute. We acknowledge the importance and
5

necessity of full compliance and, within that context, do not consider the findings of apparent

:

..j
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Charles W. Hehl'

June 7,1994
page 2

violstions stated in your report lightly. We are committed, therefore, to taking the necessary
corrective actions to remove any and all existing violations and to provide management
oversight to ensure continued compliance.

In preparation of the scheduled conference, I would like to submit the following written
responses which are intended to clarify some of the fmdings which appear to be based upon
incomplete or inaccurate information and, more importantly, to describe corrective actions
which were either in place at the time of the inspection or have been implemented as a result
of the inspection. The overall purpose is to restate ottr cooperation and conunitment to
regulatory and protocol compliance.

With the exImnsion of our licensed facilities, it has become evident that more frequent
compliance audits should be performed for each facility, that the exchange of information to
and with our Radiation Safety Officer be better documented, and that management oversight
be improved to ensure prompt remedial action to compliance issues. In this regard, we have

(1) Increased the scope of services of our consultant physicist to
incJude a monthly audit of our Scranton, Bala Cynwyd and
Lancaster facilities and bi-monthly audits of all other facilities.
Walter J. Robinson and Associates will provide these audits and a
resulting written report will be provided to our Radiation Safety
Offlect and to our Nuclear Group Manager.

(2) Dr. Wayne Arnold, our Radiation Safety Officer, will work closely
with our Nuclear Group Manager and our facilities NMT to provide
the necessary professional and management ovenight to ensure
that all compliance violations reported in the audits are promptly
corrected and all such actions are appropriately documented.

(3) Our consulting physicist, Walter Robinson & Associates, with the
approval and guidance of our Radiation Safety Officer will continue
to provide bi-annual in-service refresher programs on safety and
indning to each NMT at each facility. Evidence of such will be
documented. Ile will also continue to make himself available on a
day to day basis, if necessary, to address safety related issues. ,

(4) Our Nuclear Group Manager will be responsible, amongst other
things, for compliance coordination and management oversight for
each facility. The manager will work closely with the NMT

/
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Charles W. IIchl .

June 7,1994
page 3

supervisor at cach facility and appropriate records will be
maintained both at each facility and at the office of the Group
Manager.

I

I believe that the above generally described measures will most assuredly strengthen our
compliance and management oversight procedures to avoid future violations.

With reference to specific apparent violations described in your report, I would like to offer
the following observations:

A. Radiation Safety Audits _

I. 10 CFR 35.20 (a)
" Failure to perform the annual review of the Radiation Safety
Program, including a review of operating procedures, in 1992 and
1993."

(a) Scranton Facility

(i) Lab Coats - All NMT wear
lab coats when in those
areas requiring lab coats.
Please refer to letter fmm
Gary Goleckl to Mary
Cahill. (Exhibit A)

(ii) Postine of Documents -
Our license and notice to
employees were, at the
time of the inspection,
prior to, and currently are
posted. 'Ite license was
posted in the hot lab and
notices to employees were
posted on the bulletin
board. (Exhibit A)

(iii) Trainine to Personnel - An
in-service safety trairdng
program is provided to
personnel on a semi
annual basis for cach
facility.

a
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Jtme 7,1994
page 4

(iv) Deficiencies - January and
April 1994 audit deficiencies
have been corrected.

!

(b) Bala Cynwf' d Facility
_

(i) Eailure to train an NMT. -
'Ihis NMT was imable to
attend the scheduled
program due to a prior
commitment of a trammg

,

course provided by
General Electric for
applications on new
equipment. She has of
this day received full
required training.

(ii) Response to January 1994
bjudit - A copy of the
written response is
attached hereto (Exhibit
B) indicating corrective -

action taken. As noted,
the response was written
in the margin of the audit
report

(c) Yardley Facility

(i) RSO Sienine Records -
This was self identified as
indicated in our audhs, the
RSO has and will sign all
required documents as
part of his scope of
service.

(ii) Postine of docutnents -
The license is posted and
the Re!;ulations are
available on site.

.
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II. 10 CFR 35.21 (a)

" Failure to provide annual radiation safety training to personnel in
1992 and 1993."

(a) Dala Cynwvd NMT not trained

As reported above, the specific NMT has
received the required training.

(b) No evidence to venfy effectiveness of training
A certificate will be provided to all
NMTs evidencing completion of the
traming and a test will be given to the
NMTs.

(c) N_o_ annual refresher training in 1992 and 1993
An annual in-service refresher trammg
was provided in September,1992 and
records of the same are maintained at
the facility. (Exhibit C) The 1994
meeting was held on April 12th. The
attendance list is attached. (Exhibit D)

III. JO CFR 35.21 fa) (3)

" Failure to periodically review the Bala Cynwyd physician's use of
by product material and records kept to reflect that use."

The physician in question, Dr. Eisenstadt, is fully credentialed,
however, not currently an authorized user on our license pending
submission to and approval of his credentials by the NRC. His scan
interpretations have in fact been reviewed by our authorized user,
Dr. Wayne Arnold. (Exhibit E)

B. P_crsonnel Monitoring ProRram

1. 10 CFil 20.2106.10 CFR 20.401 and 10 CFB 35.21

" Failure to maintain records of radiation exposures for Scranton
and Bala Cymyyd personnel."

;
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(a) Stranton Facility

These records are, in fact, maintained on site.
Unforttinately, our site management, Gary Golecki,
was not in on the day of inspection and the substitute
temporary employee had no knowledge of this.

(b) IAla Cynwyd Facility

All records are forwarded to the RSO for review and
signature. 'lhe original is sent back to the facility
with a copy to the Scranton office. ' Die records were

,

in fact available.

II. 10 CFR 35.21 fal

"F J1ttre to wear personal monitoring device by NMT at Bala
Cym 'yd facility"

The spxific NMT in question, Antonia Kist, always wears the
monitor devices during procedures. On the day of the inspection
she was confused by the inspector's question and intended to reply
that she cid, in fact, remove the device when washing her hands.
Please see .ntatement from her in this regard. (Exhibit F)

IH. 10 CFR 20.1S01 (a)_and 10 CFR 20.201
|

" Failure to evalucte radiation exposure of the contractor NMT." l
:

Our policy is to obtain prior 3 month exposure records of a |
contractor NMT and post the same in the lab and in the
individual's badge (Exhibit G). All such records are to be reviewed
by the RSO. (Exhibit II) In the instance of Antonia Kist, she-

commenced work in July,1993. She wore " spare" badges until the
new body and ring badge arrived. Ihe spare badge was returned
to Iandauer with the July badges and exposttre was reponed. At
no time did she work without monitoring devices. (Exhibit F)

Mdiation SurveysC. I

|

_ __
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1. 10 CFR 35.70 (a) i

!

" Failure to conduct surveys at end of the day at Bala Cynwyd
ifacility."

This, indeed, had occurred at the Bala Cynwyd facility. However,
it was self identified prior to the inspection and has been corrected
accordingly.

II. 10 CFR 35.70 (h)

" Failure to maintain records of weekly contamination surveys at
Scranton and Yardley facilities."

(a) Scranton Facility

Results were recorded in coimts per
minute rather than disintegrations per
minute.

All equipment will be re-calibrated to
record properly and inspected during
our audits to ensure the same.

(b) yardlev Facility
This facility was operational as of July,
1992. During the period of July 4 -
August 11,1992 there were nuclear
studies performed and, contamination
surveys prepared. Records are
maintained at the facility, however,
were located in a different binder.
(Exhibit I)

III. 10 CFR 35.51 (gl

" Failure to check survey instrument with a dedicated
check source each day."

(a) Bala Cynwyd Facility

A dedicated check source was and, in
fact, is still available at this facility. It
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appears as though the tecimician failed
to use the instrument on a daily basis
during this period. Corrective action
has been taken in the form of explicit
instructions, to be posted, to all NMTs
at all facilities to perform this on a daily
basis.

(b) S_critntonJiadlity

Same as above.

D. Dose Calibrator O_uality Ccmtrol

I. 10 CFR 35.21 (a)

" Failure to properly perform constancy checks of the dose calibrator
at the Bala Cynwyd facility from
January 1, - April 27,1994."

The RSO and the nuclear group manager will be responsible for
ensuring that constancy checks be performed properly. All such
checks will be documented by the NMT and periodically reviewed
by the RSO and maintained at the facility.

II. 10 CFR 35.50 (b) f3)

" Failure to properly perfonn a linearity test of the dose calibrator J
during third quarter of 1993 at Bala Cynwyd."

It appears that the assay data was collected but not tmalyzed
during this particular period. This was self identified in the
January 1994 audit and corrective action was taken. All
appropriate procedures are being followed.

III. 10 CFR 35.50 (e)_(3)
1

'' Failure to include signature of RSO on records of dose calibrator |

linearity tests for 1992 and 1993 at Bala Cynwyd and Yardley
'

facilities."

i
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This was also scif identified by "n audit and has been corrected.
The RSO signs all records accordingly.

t

E. Sealed Souges

I. 10 CFR 30.51

" Failure to maintain records at the Scranton and 13ala O/nwyd
facilities of cesium - 137 dose calibrator source."

(a) Scranton Facility
The calibrator certificate was and still is on site.
However, the transfer record from the manufacturer
to us in the incoming package has been misplaced.

(b) Bala Cynwyd Facility

Smne as (a) above.
'

II. JO CFR 35.59 (9)

" Failure to conduct physical inventory of cesium-137 dose
calibrator service at Bala Cynwyd facility durhig 1st quarter of
1994."

This was self identified and a physical inventory was conducted
and record of the same is in the possession of the licensee.
Quarterly inventories will continue to be maintained, signed by the
RSO, and maintained at the facility.

III. 10 CFR 35.59

Failure of RSO to sign records of leak tests."

The RSO has signed records of leak tests for all facilities which
shall be maintained at the facility. ,

| F. E9Ltings
|

!

|

\ .

1
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!
1. 10 CFR 1911

" Failure to post current copics of regulations, license, etc."
I

As of the date of this letter, a notice describing documents and
where they may be examined has been posted at each facility. This ;

will be maintained on a current basis. We are also undertaking a |
major effort to ensure that appropriate records are properly

-

maintained at our main office.

As indicated above, it is not our intention to consider your report lightly. Although a written
response is not required, I trust that it roll serve as a basis for our discussions at the
enforcement hearing. Self identified deficiencies and corrective action has occurred on
several of the listed apparent violations. We have also put hito effect an eidianced audit
program, the creation of a Nuclear Group Manager position to provide management oversight,
and improved coordination between the consuhing physicist, Nuclear Group Manager and our4

Radiation Safety Officer.

We are committed to the delivery of quality services and equipment and full compliance with
reguladons and protocols. I look forward to discussing these issues more fully with you at the e

hearing.

.

Y rs truly,
/
/
/

oseph J. Berlandi
!

General Counsel

!

;

. - __ - . - - . . - . _.
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9
701 FranUin Streas

Jed Floer
.%verwa . PA ik50.8

717 s44 74s4
ths ?)T.544 7492

Monday, June 6,1994

Mary Cahill
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region i
King of Prussia PA

Dear Ms. Cahsil,

I would like to dear up a question that has repostedly come up. I insist that all
personnel that comes irt rxntact with, is working with or in the ares that Thellium is
used, wows a lab coat. The only time our lab coats conte offis when we are on break,
on funch or out in the front omca working. I will ret tolerate this rule broken by any
employee, this has been my policy since day one . There is also the question about
the posting of the N R C -3 Form NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES. As you can see fmm my
atta6ed letter date Februmy 11.h94 to Walter L. Robinson & Apaociates, that was
and has boon posted in the NOT LAB since our FIRST day of operation.

If you have any other questiers please do not hesitate to contact me directty

Sincorety,

.

T. Goleckl
Administrathre Technologist

|

|

_.

L j
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WALTER L. ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES
s' CONSULTANT RAD A'nON PHYSICtSTS

_ . 2424 SPRING Valli-Y ROAD * LANCASTER. PA 17604
TELEPHONE 7 4 7-294-9813 TOLL FREE 8001.46-7622

'

January 22,1994'

Sandy Young
Tony Kist
2 Bala Plaza
Suite IL 52
Bala Cy'nwyd, PA 19004

| Dear Sandy and Toni:

General:

First, Sandy, I would like to say thank you for getting me a copy of your original NRC i
license and application; however, surely it was inadecuately received by the NRC in that form.
Surely, there were letters of conespondence that they sent you (deficicacy letters) and your
response letters. I need these more than what I was given. What I was given was an application
for a hospital nuc! car medicine department with therapy! Surely, this could not have been
acceptable to the NRC. I need all your letters of correspondence to the NRC (including
inspection letters and your response) especially those dated: 12-27-88, 5-21-90, 6-21-90,
8 31-90,5-15,91, 9-5-91, and any subsequent to them. Had I prepared your application, it would
have been a letter 3 to 4 pages long with a site diagram for each center.

What you sent me was for a location in Jenkintown, not the four locations in which you
cunently provide services. I also need all the correspondence and license application from the
State Bureau of Rad-Protection (D.E.R.). I would also like a com of your most recent licenses
(NRC and State). I did not get one from either site. Please send this data with Yardley and

/Seranton directions as soon as possible. I still await a list of names, phone numbers and site -
" responsible parities" for each center.

For your upcoming (by the end of March) NRC license renewal, please have photos taken
from two angles (min.) of each hot lab. This will save many words and minimize expediency of
inspection. if they have not come by this date. We will submit the pictures with the renewal.
Polaroids images are OK.

Bala Cynwyd Office Status Report:

First, I will reiterate items found at Lancaster that persist here, then I will list site-specific
problems areas found.

|
( .

.. .. . _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _
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j

Duplicate Arunfonimprovement;

y [|pp<l 1. I could not find any evidence of R.S.O. signed documents. Please fimd form enclosed to
improve this deficiency.

g 2. Missing Records:

g qqt A. Leak tests of sealed sources since inception of operations:

(og |d #cf //43 Data is missing for the dates and sources below:

pogg7g 1) Co-57 flood source (1st date is 4/92, I assume your 1st flood was not
purchased before 10/91) S/N 1194/84; C.I.S.; 205 MBq.

Done: 4/92 No data: 10/92
1/93

8/93

(I did I/94)
2) Co-57 dose calib. source; S/N 1978/194; C.I.S.; purchased: 2/7/92

Done: 8/93 No data: 8/92
2/93

'''j'h;S.50u/ics d I could not find th__is source present! Is it possible you have transported Bala

beherd Lefytpg sourecs to other sites and taken tiie records alon8? I would have thought you
Sn,vid * would have purchased new sources for each new site. Any sources

unaccounted for can get you in big trouble with regulatory agencies.

d 3) Co-57 dose calibrator soume; S/N CK992; purchased: 4/8/91
'-g No leak test data at all, but this source is present and used dailyl?

'

UeAble^[o 4.) Cs 137 dose calibrator source; S/N 3063 MA; purchased on 11/1/87! This isL oc61c TheSE
- its assay date. No leak test data at all, but this source is present and usedSouAcES

daily!?
.

5) Cs-137 dose calibrator soume: S/N 3890/319
First leak test record was:
Done 4/91 No data: 4/92

('C 4 g 10/91 !0/92
'S pd p:b 8/93 4/93

'
She 5pd 19 Sgurce was not found at Bala site.

6) Co-57 flood source; S/N 206/2019; 12/31/92, 198 MBq was first leak tested

{00ggol' g 8/93. Ifit was purchased before Feb. '93, then it had at least one missing leak
Cb g0 test report.

fay
inn 7) A Cs 137 rod source; S/N 13A-101884-0110.106 (10/18/84) was possessed,a

'

0 '16 but ogne__ document on file.diso a Co-57 f0.109 uCi) 7/14/89; S/N
076005-058 source is supp.osed to be around. I could not (did not) find these?

60jot #C
lahLeglcos%up.wgpto'd

-

[
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i
There are serious scaled source record-keeping problems. As you can see, to me, a

mock-inspector, it is apparent you either disposed, lost, sold or transferred sources - minimally
without proper documentation. Toni should call me to discuss the location of each of the above
sources, plus any other ones she knows about.

bhllCg/dTd 3. Film badge records - all exposures are low, but there is nn evidence that the R.S.O.

(50 lo5d]t) goAeviews and initials these documents; as a matter of fact,I found one or more still folded
b)illfc5rdocw. % the form they come out of the envelope. I put these in chronological order for optirnal

( h A review and comparison purposes. Annual data must be given to all staff badged
,

4. Guarterly inventories were performed monthly from 3/92 to 9/93, with one missed as
recently as 12/93. There was no record prior to 3/92 on site. There was no required
" radiation survey" performed on these sealed sources, as required.

7 p.

-

9gVBq 5. There have never been radiation surveys behind the hot lab to assure there is no hazard to

hgg M personnel on the other side. This may not be a license corumitment weekly, but some

.f)df
data should be on record. It could is construed as needed weekly by an inspector.~

5

N [f pT0f-
V

C 6 Wipe-test records are in d/m, but are being measured on your new Capintec Captac (ag
good instrument), but I see no effiencency calculations to assure data is printed out ini
pure d/m. or ifit needs a convenion factor. I will try to contact Janet Barbiere from
Capintec to discuss the necessity for this, so we will know how to answer inspectors.

7. Your staff is not familiar with your whole radiation safety program and committnents.'-

h)1il N Our future in-service and video tape should improve this,

'IAf
8. No back-up dose calibrator or mechanism is present.

N CC di F
No A.L.A.R.A. binder, all NRC regs., or any PA DER regs. were present for all staff to

NP see and read.# g(-.

LNi
10. Your trigger or action levels must be posted or insened in the front of your

wipe test / survey noteoooks; i.e. 5 5 mR/hr in restricted areas, s 0.5 mR/hr in unrestrictedhg gt%
M V"h;.(09,6 areas, s 2000 d/m for all Tc.99* and TI-201 contamination.9 oGI

'

|,C f h3 /No evidence of radiation safety / regulatory in-services.I

WWPg# 12. No caution sigrts for pregnant or breast feeding females.

A
gveFD 13. No evidence of a negative Q.M.P. declaration.

$lteppecific findingfadditionallylin;lude:

y nSje IO 1. Dose calibrator accuracy test data (teq'd annually) found only for 7/16/90 and June '93.

68 Y
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/

glijjd . 2. Dose calibrator geometry test performed only on 10 cc. vial, yet 3 cc. syringes are most
gfd widely used. This test must be performed for 3 cc. syringes.

n@
# p) @y/g Dose calibrator activity linearity tests were performed somewhat regularly since 7/16/90;however, the following data was missing:

f' 1) Tbc 2nd,3rd and 4th qtr. '91 data was presented to you in Jan. '92. No actual dates
performed were entered. This is not in compliance with the NRC.

2) March '93 data is missing; June '93 data is missing.
3) One test was performed two months late in Aug. '93, but the next one was by Toni

(now) Jan '94 to be concurrent with my '' sleeve-test" measmements. Therefore, the
'

one that should have been done Sept.-Dec. '93 was missed.

4 The radiation survey meter situation is similar to the dose calibrator source situation. I
suspect some meters were transferred to other sites instead of getting new ones for the
new sites, since there is data present for meter calibrations, but that meter is not present.
There is data for 4 meters with S/N 71976,72055,68172,77523.

>- S/N 71976 Was calibrated semi annually since 3/90 (only annually req'dl)
> S/N 72055 Data from 3/90 to 12/91, then no more data.
> S/N 68172 Data from 7/92 to 7/93, then no more data.

| > S/N 77523 Data only for 10/91

i 5. Posting inadequacies

| LV s// / Ig a) Physician's prescribed dose range should be signed by R.S.O.

@q fjyjg b) New 10CFR20 should be posted in lieu of old one
| u.h |Ifp c) " Caution Radiation Area" sign should be on imaging room door.i

l#/ // dg 6. You should add a " radiation waste storage" area to your weekly survey / wipe records andcheck this location weekly.

j6/0FC 7. Co-57 source vs. Cs-137 source should be used for daily dose calibrator constancy tests.

deIf
8. 5 cc. Ieaded syringe shield needs to be replaced. The leaded glass is broken and

7/g ineffective. You may wish to order lead acrylic or new spring-loaded type units (J.R.T.
jgf,d Associates can help).

~

9. Someone performed a gamma-camera efficiency test, so it could be used for wipe-testing
(since it has a computer), but this was not advised by your previous consultant!?

There are probably many more items that I will find as I look more deeply and ask more
questions of the staff.

In general, my global recommendations are as we discussed:

_ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _-__ _ _-_- _ __-__- _ - - - --_--- - - - - - - -
-
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n'
l. Have the R.S.O. take a more pro-active aggressive role of document signatures, record

organization, and visit each site on my 2nd scheduled visit at each site.

2. Have the R.S.O. use the " table" that I sent as a reminder of status of documents needing
review, signatures and initials. In the future the N.R.C. may not require the R.S.O. to sign
the dose calibrator records (proposed new 10 CFR 35 N.R.C. regulations).

3. Arrange an in service (live) for all your administrators, R.S.O., staff technologists to
attend from all sites. This in-service to include: a license /regulato y commitment review,
a radiation safety program / organizational review, a new regulation synopsis, and a
delegation of responsibility discussion. The proposed February evening in service
meeting I can foresee being 6:30 - 9:30pm on my part, for which there will be an
additional visit's billing above our contract. Wednesdays do not suit I would prefer a
Tuesday or Thursday night, execpt the 10th.

Sincerely,

0\

? ". ) Ii t -
,

j- .

he % - (\ti
Walter L. Robinson, M.S., A.B.M.P., and A.B.S.N.M.
Consultant Certified Medical Radiation Health Physicist

.

$

. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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- BALA MEDICAL CENTER
'

.

Wayne V. Arnold D.O.
CARDIOLOGY . KRIPHERAL, VASCULAR D15EA5E5

(6iOJ 667 274615 NORTH PRESIDENTIAL DLVD.
(610) 667-2749SUITE 100

BAl.A CYNWYD. PA 19004 Fas# (610) 667-9420
,

D
March 24, 1994

Sandy:. Young.
I2nnge America
111 Presidential Blvd. -

Bala Cynwyd, Pa. 19004

Dear Sandy:

'Ibia letter is tn.acteuntc the Radiation Safety Meetian - Semi-Annual to.take -

place on Tuesday eveninC, April 12, 1994 starting at 6FM. Tbc place is the
Starlight Diner, Fogelsville, Pa. I feel the Starlight vill provide a very

adequate and affordable atmosphere for our Radiation Safety Meeting and is
located as a mid-point for the attendees of all our nuclear facilities.

It is located on Route 100 Souch. Exit 14A off of I-78. Exit 14A is Route
100 South.i: Phone number of the Starlight is 395-4031 in case any of the
attendees need to phone for specific directions.

I look forward to a very successful and productive necting.

Sincerely,

kWVM M
Wayne V. Arnold, D.o.
Radiation Safety Officer

WA: S

Y/ f.7% WD s m . ,wg 6ML, ,
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-
PLEASE INITIAL UNDER EA'CII COLUMN WIIEN COMPLETED

Viewing Radiation Synopsis ofNew 10CFR20 Newsletter 12/17/93
Safety Tapes Regulatory Changes

W }$' hS. Killian
. _ ..... . _ . _ _ . . ..
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PLEASE BTTIALUNDER_EACH COLUMN WHEN COMPLTED_

Tech Name Viewing Radiation Synopsis ofNew 10CFR20 Newletter Date:
Safety Tapes Regulatory Changes,

"QO I3, /N'f' N
u74nn d W

M') bula D & as %W
_

"- //'
.

- _ _

__
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.

l

9" \
__

l.
!

col.e Prim, Saiu 209
111 Persidancial Buleved
Belo Cyeu&, PA 19004

als G68 8132 >

1A t 21) 668 9230

? ,

Charles W. Hehl. Director
Division of Radiation Safety and S,afeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
RcgionI
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 -

June 2,1994 r

'
Dear Mr. Held,

As Radiation Safety Officer and authorized user for AdvaCare/ImageAmerica operating ,

under NRC license #37-28331-01,I attest that Norman Eisenstadt, M.D. is under my >

supctvision for reading nuclear cardiology studies at our Bala Cynwyd lab. Dr.
Eisenstadt's credentials for surhorized usership am completed and this preceptorship
documentation will be forwarded to the NRC licensing branch for amendment after the

'

resolution of the enforcement hearing scheduled forJune 8,1994

In my capacity of authorized user and RSO,I have overmad Dr. Eisenstadt's studies
performed at the Bala Cynwyd lab, and will continue to do so until the Dr. Eisenstadt is
approved as a authorized user himself. ,

,

Sincerely,

h.4 Yr~* k
Wayne Amold, htD.
Radiation Safety Officer ,

i

i

,

-

.,,4 .,a... - , - . - + - -m- -
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STATEMLWT OF Ah70NIA KIST, NUCLEAR MEDICINE TECHNOLOGIST

To Whom Il May Concem:

I would like to address two cited apparent violations that penain to my work and my
conversations with NRC Inspector Mary Cahill on April 27,1994.

In Section 5.7 of the letter detailing AdvaCare/ImageAmerica's recent NRC inspection, a
cited apparent violation reads:

Failure of NMT to wear persormelinonitoring devices at all times while in areas where radioactive
maternts are used or stored for three weeks in July 1993, and failure of the same NMT to wear a
finger exposure monitor at all times during the preparanon, assay, and injection of
radiopbannaceuticals. and when holding padems during procedures and from August 1993 to
April 1994 is an apparent violation of 10 CFR 35.21 (a).

I am the NMT referred to in these incidents and would like to elucidate the circumstances
stated above.

i

When I began work in July 1993 I called Landauer and ordered myself body and ling l

badges to arrive in the next scheduled shipment. Until their arrival I wore current batch
body and ring badges labeled " spare". The " spare labeled badges were returned to
Landauer with the rest of the July badges and their reported exposure, which both were M |

(minima 0 was assigned to me. Thus there was no time period that I worked with ,

radioactive materials without personnel monitoring devices. i

|

During the inspection on April 27,1994 I was continuing to perfonn patient testing using |
!

thallium. Between patients I washed my hands, removing my ring badge to do so. As I
was beginning to prepare my next patient unit dose, Inspector Mary Cahill pointed out to
me that I was not wearing my ring badge. I replied that I had just removed it to wash my
hands and put it in my lab coat pocket, forgetting to put it back on my finger. Inspector
rnhill then questioned ifI properly wear my ring badge, since my monthly extremity
exposures have routinely been M (mimmal). I wes at that time under considerabic stress
between a hectic patient schedule and experiencing my first NRC inspection. I told her
that I do routinely wear my ring and body badges properly but admitted to forgeuing, on
very rare occasion, to wear my ring badge on my finger. It seems Inspector Cahill
interpreted my honesty, along with my low exposure records, to mean that I fail to wear ,

i

my ring badge properly on a regular basis. This is not the case. All of our cardiac
!nuclear medicine technologists who image primarily with thallium receive M (minimal)

monthly badge reports regularly, due to the lower energy of thallium and unit dose
availability. I feel that my attempt to be sincere and admit human error was taken out
context in the inspection report.

hhM) $ 20 $'

Antonia Kist, RT (N)

|



,

06/07/94 14:00 @ 508 897 7680 IlfAGFAMERICA AfA @ 027

EXHIBIT C
1 of 1

.

.

Jan Casford
MTS Health Care Services,Inc.
1551 Bond Sutet
Suite 109
Naperville,IL 60563-0114

June I,1994

Dear Ms. Casford,

This leuct is to inform MTS of a procedural update regarding ImagcAmerica's personnel
dosimetry monitoring program when contracting nuclear medicine technologists from
your agency.

Effective immediately, all agency NMTs providing temporary coverage to ImageAmerica
accounts must wear radiation badges supplied by ImageAmerica as well as the badges
provided by MTS. The temporary NMT must also produce their personnel exposure
record for the previous twelve months to be kept on record at the ImageAmerica facility
which they cover.

It is my understanding that this procedure is now in place and the applicabic technologists
are aware of and have complied to this regulation.

We at ImageAmerica thank you for your prompt action in this matter, and for your
continued service.

Sincerely,

- & d
Kathleen Bousquet,
Technical Manager,

,
Nuclear Medicine

,

!

i

.-
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To: ImagcAmerica Nuclear Medicine Technologists

From: Kathleen Bousquet, Technical Manager

Date: June 1,1994

Re: Responsibility of handling radiation badges

At each ImageAmerica lab, one person (a nuclear medicine technologist in all cases) will be
responsible for the receipt, distribution, return shipment and report posting of radiation badges..

This procedure will have management oversight by the RSO and nuclear group manager, but the
responsible patty at the individual lab level will be the nuclear medicine technologist 'Ilie

f have
carrent list of technologists resonsible for radiation badge handling is listed below. I you

any questions or concems, please contact me at by pager at 508-722-2351 or Sue Rothwell at
215-930-6689,1look forward to seeing you all on my next visit to sites on June 20-22.

IAB TECHNOLOGIST

Bala Cynwyd Toni Kist

Iltistleton Sheila Beards!cy

Center City Toni Kist

CVAL Suzanne Woodfin

Scranton Gary Golecki
-

Vineland Linda Warncr

Yardley Angelo Amenta

i

I
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